
Notice of Meeting

Personnel Committee
Monday 15 April 2019 at 11.00am
in Roger Croft Room  Council Offices  
Market Street  Newbury
Note: The Council broadcasts some of its meetings on the internet, known as webcasting. If this 
meeting is webcasted, please note that any speakers addressing this meeting could be filmed. If 
you are speaking at a meeting and do not wish to be filmed, please notify the Chairman before 
the meeting takes place. Please note however that you will be audio-recorded.

Date of despatch of Agenda:  Friday, 5 April 2019

For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact Moira Fraser / Janet Giddings on 
(01635) 519045/519422
e-mail: moira.fraser@westberks.gov.uk / janet.giddings@westberks.gov.uk

Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk 

Scan here to access the public 
documents for this meeting

Public Document Pack

http://www.westberks.gov.uk/


Agenda - Personnel Committee to be held on Monday, 15 April 2019 (continued)

To: Councillors Pamela Bale (Chairman), Dennis Benneyworth, Jeff Brooks, 
Richard Crumly (Vice-Chairman) and Carol Jackson-Doerge

Substitutes: Councillors Paul Bryant, Lee Dillon, Mollie Lock and Gordon Lundie

Agenda
Part I Page No.

1.   Apologies for Absence
To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any).

2.   Minutes 5 - 8
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 12 February 2019.

3.   Declarations of Interest
To remind Members of the need to record the existence and nature of 
any personal, disclosable pecuniary or other registrable interests in items 
on the agenda, in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct.

4.   Living Wage Amendment at Council 9 - 10
Purpose: The following amendment to the Statutory Pay Policy (at 3.1) 
was proposed by Cllr Lee Dillon at Full Council on 05/03/19: 

“All jobs within the Council are paid on salary grades within five or more 
incremental points.  All jobs within the Council will be contractually 
remunerated as a minimum at the National Living Wage level and we will 
seek our suppliers to do the same, through our procurement processes”.
Full Council agreed to refer the amendment for decision to the Personnel 
Committee.

See extract from the Personnel Committee on 17th September 2018 when 
the ‘Real Living Wage’ was discussed and a proposal not to proceed in 
accordance with this amendment was approved. It has now been 
confirmed that the amendment refers to the ‘Real Living Wage’ when it 
says ‘National Living Wage’.

5.   Change of a Statutory Role 11 - 46
Purpose: To seek approval from the Personnel Committee for a change 
in the allocation of the statutory role of Section 151 Officer as set out in 
the report to the Executive on 28/03/19 attached as Appendix D to the 
report.

http://info.westberks.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=38477&p=0


Agenda - Personnel Committee to be held on Monday, 15 April 2019 (continued)

6.   Date of Next Meeting
 11 June 2019 

Andy Day
Head of Strategic Support

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Moira Fraser on telephone (01635) 519045.



This page is intentionally left blank



DRAFT
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON
TUESDAY, 12 FEBRUARY 2019

Councillors Present: Pamela Bale (Chairman), Richard Crumly (Vice-Chairman) and 
Mollie Lock (Substitute) (In place of Jeff Brooks)

Also Present: Robert O'Reilly (Head of Human Resources), Rebecca Bird (HR Officer) and 
Moira Fraser (Democratic and Electoral Services Manager)

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Dennis Benneyworth, Councillor Jeff 
Brooks and Councillor Carol Jackson-Doerge

PART I
7. Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2018 were approved as a true and 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.
In relation to item 6, Implementing the 2019 Pay Award, Councillor Mollie Lock noted that 
the Personnel Committee had agreed to Option B and that she had raised at the time her 
concerns about the impact that could have on schools’ budgets. Robert O’ Reilly 
accepted that as this was a national pay award it would be applied to all support staff in 
schools. Although he acknowledged that it could have an impact schools were, however, 
responsible for managing their own budgets. They were aware that this was going to 
happen as it was the second phase of a two year deal.

8. Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest received.

9. Statutory Pay Policy 2019 (C3617)
Robert O’Reilly presented a report which sought Council’s approval of the Statutory Pay 
Policy Statement for publication from 1st April 2019 in accordance with s38 of the 
Localism Act 2011. As part of the process the Personnel Committee were invited to 
comment on the report prior to Council approval.
The statement should set out the policies in relation to:

 Remuneration of its chief officers;
 The remuneration of its lowest paid employees (and the definition and reasons for 

defining it);
 The relationship between the remuneration of its chief officers and those who were 

not chief officers. 
It was noted that the Pay Policy Statement for 2019 had been updated to reflect the new 
National Joint Council pay scales which would be implemented on 1st April 2019. The 
ratio between the highest and lowest paid employee would be 8.52 to 1 which was well 
within the maximum ratio of 20 to 1 which was set out in the Hutton Review of Fair Pay. 
In response to a query the Head of HR stated that it was unlikely that anyone in a local 
authority would exceed the maximum recommended ratio.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2.



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE - 12 FEBRUARY 2019 - MINUTES

Councillor Richard Crumly queried if the threshold for taking redundancy
[...]
Date of Signature …………………………………………….

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE
Extract from the MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON
MONDAY, 17 SEPTEMBER 2018
Councillors Present: Pamela Bale (Chairman), Richard Crumly (Vice-Chairman) 
and
Mollie Lock (Substitute) (In place of Jeff Brooks)
Also Present: Robert O'Reilly (Head of Human Resources) and Moira Fraser 
(Democratic and Electoral Services Manager)
Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Dennis Benneyworth and 
Councillor Jeff Brooks
Councillor Absent: Councillor Carol Jackson-Doerge
PART I
3. Minutes
4. Declarations of Interest
5. Transgender Policy
6. Implementing the 2019 Pay Award
The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 6) which provided an explanation 
of the changes to the National Joint Committee (NJC) pay spine which would take 
effect on 1st April 2019 and how this would affect the Council. The report also 
recommended changes to the current pay policy of the Council to facilitate the 
implementation of the 2019 pay award on the new pay spine.
There were two options available to local authorities in implementing the pay award 
on the new spine:
 Option A was to allow employees who were not already at the top of their grade to
move up (“increment”) one point on the ‘old’ spinal point column and then to 
assimilate them to the new spinal point column.
 Option B was to assimilate employees to the new spinal point column and then 
allow employees who were not already at the top of their grade on the new spine to 
move up (“increment”) one point on the new spinal point column.
The NJC guidance stated that each local authority had to decide which option to 
take.
Finance had modelled the two options and recommended Option B as the least
expensive way to implement the 2019 pay award for corporate employees. If Option 
B was approved by the Personnel Committee it would also be applied to support 
staff in all maintained schools. Councillor Mollie Lock was concerned about the 
impact that this could have on schools budgets.
The report also took the opportunity to look at the West Berkshire Living Wage
Supplement. This was a non-contractual discretionary payment to top up the 
hourly rate of the lowest spinal column points. The 2018 and 2019 pay awards 
had addressed the same issue and it was therefore recommended that the 
West Berkshire Living Wage Supplement should be frozen at its current rate 
from 1st October 2018. This was to avoid unplanned changes to wage 
differentials in future and risks around unequal pay. The Council ‘shadowed’ the 
NJC pay award for all its employees (except teachers) with the exception of the 
Chief Executive which shadowed the national pay award for Chief Executives. It was 
recommended that this anomaly was ended and from 1st April 2019 all employees, 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4.



including the Chief Executive, should receive the same pay award which shadowed 
the NJC pay award.
RESOLVED that:
1. Option B be adopted by the Council.
2. From 1st April 2009 all employees, including the Chief Executive, to receive
the same pay award which shadowed the NJC pay award.
3. The ‘West Berkshire Living Wage Supplement’ be frozen at its current rate
from 1st October 2018 to avoid unplanned changes to wage differentials in
future; and to recognise that schools have not signed up to the “West
Berkshire Living Wage Supplement” which has created an equal pay risk.

Page 10



West Berkshire Council Personnel Committee 15 April 2019

Change of a Statutory Role- Summary Report
Committee considering 
report: Personnel Committee

Date of Committee: 15 April 2019
Portfolio Member: Councillor Dominic Boeck
Date Portfolio Member 
agreed report: 04 April 2019

Report Author: Robert O'Reilly
Forward Plan Ref:      

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1 To seek Personnel Committee approval for the designation of a number of statutory 
roles (also known as ‘proper officer’ roles).  

1.2 It is proposed that the Executive Director (Resources) will be designated as the 
Council’s ‘chief finance officer’ designated as such under section 151 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (“Section 151 Officer”).  It is also proposed that the Executive 
Director (People) will be designated as the Council’s Director of Children’s Services 
(“DCS”) and Director of Adults Social Services (“DASS”).  It is proposed that these 
designations will take effect on the date that the posts become occupied.  

2. Recommendations

2.1 That the statutory role of Section 151 Officer is transferred from the post of Head of 
Finance to the post of Executive Director (Resources) on the date when the post of 
Executive Director (Resources) becomes occupied. 

2.2 That the statutory role of DCS is transferred from the post of Head of Education to 
the post of Executive Director (People) on the date when the post of Executive 
Director (People) becomes occupied.

2.3 That the statutory role of DAS is transferred from the post of Head of Adult Social 
Care to the post of Executive Director (People) on the date when the post of 
Executive Director (People) becomes occupied.

3. Implications

3.1 Financial: None

3.2 Policy: None

3.3 Personnel: Officers affected have been consulted regarding the 
recommendation in this report. 

3.4 Legal: The Council is legally obliged to designate suitable officers 
to fulfil the statutory roles detailed in this report.  

3.5 Risk Management: None

Page 11

Agenda Item 5.



Change of a Statutory Role- Summary Report

West Berkshire Council Personnel Committee 15 April 2019

3.6 Property: None

3.7 Other: None

4. Other options considered

4.1 To leave the statutory roles with current post holders.  This option is not 
recommended for the reasons detailed in this report.  

Page 12



Change of a Statutory Role- Summary Report

West Berkshire Council Personnel Committee 15 April 2019

Executive Summary
5. Introduction / Background

5.1 The Council has five statutory roles (also known as ‘proper officer’ roles) which 
must be attached to a post. The statutory nature of the roles is set out in various 
pieces of legislation (see Appendix C for details). The five statutory roles are: 
Section 151 Officer, Head of Paid Service, Monitoring Officer, Director of Children’s 
Services (DCS) and Director of Adult Social Services (DASS). 

5.2 The Council’s constitution gives the task of allocation the statutory roles to posts in 
The Council to the Personnel Committee. The report to the Executive on 28th March 
2019 titled ‘Senior Management Arrangements from April 2019 - Final Proposals’ 
contained proposals which state that the statutory roles may be moved between 
suitable senior posts according to the needs of the Council. The mechanism for 
doing this is for the Head of Paid Service to make a recommendation to the 
Personnel Committee regarding a proposed change. This is the first report to 
Personnel Committee to do this. 

5.3 The Scheme of Delegation at paragraph 3.1.3 contains a Schedule of Council 
functions, which indicates that the Personnel Committee shall be responsible for 
making for the allocation of the statutory (proper officer) roles in the Council.   

5.4 The rationale for the recommendation in this report is set out in the Chief 
Executive’s report to the Executive on 28th March 2019 – ‘Senior Management 
Arrangements from April 2019 - Final Proposals’. The summary report and 
supporting information (not the appendices) is shown at Appendix D for information. 

6. Proposals

6.1 That the statutory role of Section 151 Officer is transferred from the post of Head of 
Finance to the post of Executive Director (Resources) on the date when the post of 
Executive Director (Resources) becomes occupied. 

6.2 That the statutory role of DCS is transferred from the post of Head of Education to 
the post of Executive Director (People) on the date when the post of Executive 
Director (People) becomes occupied.

6.3 That the statutory role of DASS is transferred from the post of Head of Adult Social 
Care to the post of Executive Director (People) on the date when the post of 
Executive Director (People) becomes occupied.   

7. Conclusions

7.1 The Executive approved the report ‘Senior Management Arrangements from April 
2019 - Final Proposals’ and the Personnel Committee is requested to approve the 
transfer of the statutory roles detailed in the recommendation. 

7.2 If the Personnel Committee approves the recommendation in this report the post of 
Executive Director (Resources) will go out to external advertisement including the 
requirement that the successful candidate be qualified to be designated as the 
Council’s Section 151 Officer. 

Page 13



Change of a Statutory Role- Summary Report

West Berkshire Council Personnel Committee 15 April 2019

8. Appendices

8.1 Appendix A – Data Protection Impact Assessment

8.2 Appendix B – Equalities Impact Assessment

8.3 Appendix C – Supporting Information 

8.4 Appendix D – Summary report and Supporting Information (not appendices) from 
the report approved by the Executive on 28th March 2019 - ‘Senior Management 
Arrangements from April 2019 - Final Proposals’.

Page 14



Change of a Statutory Role- Summary Report

West Berkshire Council Personnel Committee 15 April 2019

Appendix A

Data Protection Impact Assessment – Stage One

The General Data Protection Regulations require a Data Protection Impact Assessment 
(DPIA) for certain projects that have a significant impact on the rights of data subjects.

Should you require additional guidance in completing this assessment, please refer to the 
Information Management Officer via dp@westberks.gov.uk

Directorate: Resources

Service: HR

Team: HR

Lead Officer: Robert O’Reilly

Title of Project/System: Change of a Statutory Role

Date of Assessment: 28/03/19

Page 15

mailto:dp@westberks.gov.uk


Change of a Statutory Role- Summary Report

West Berkshire Council Personnel Committee 15 April 2019

Do you
[...]
t is proposed that the statutory role of Section 151 Officer will be moved from the 
Head of Finance and Property, to the Executive Director (Resources).  It is further 
proposed that the role of DCS will move from the Head of Education and the role of 
DASS will move from the Head of Adult Social Care and both of these statutory 
roles will be undertaken by the Executive Director (People).  It is proposed that 
these new designations will take effect from the date that the Executive Director 
posts become occupied.  

1.3 In accordance with section 113 of the Local Government Finance Act 1988, the 
Section 151 Officer is required to hold a specified professional qualification and if 
this proposal is approved, the Executive Director (Resources) will need to hold a 
relevant qualification.  

2. Supporting Information

2.1 The Council has five statutory roles (also known as ‘proper officer’ roles) which 
must be attached to a post. The statutory nature of the roles is set out in various 
pieces of legislation (see Appendix C for details). The five statutory roles are: 
Section 151 Officer, Head of Paid Service, Monitoring Officer, Director of Children’s 
Services (DCS) and Director of Adult Social Services (DASS). 

2.2 Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972 requires local authorities to make 
arrangements for the proper administration of their financial affairs and shall secure 
that one of their officers has responsibility for the administration of those affairs. 
This requirement leads to the statutory role of “Section 151 Officer”. 

2.3 Section 4 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 provides that it is the duty 
of every local authority to designate one of their officers as its Head of Paid Service. 
This duty leads to the statutory role of Head of Paid Service. 

2.4 Section 5 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 provides that it is the duty 
of every local authority to designate one of their officers as its Monitoring Officer. 
This duty leads to the statutory role of Monitoring Officer. 

2.5 Section 18 (7) of the Children’s Act 2004 requires every upper tier local authority to 
appoint a Director of Children’s Services. This requirement leads to the statutory 
role of Director of Children’s Services (DCS).

2.6 Section 6 of the Local Authority Social Services Act 1970 is amended by Section 2 
of the Children’s Act 2004 to require a local authority with social services 
responsibility to appoint an officer as the Director of Adult Social Services (once it 
has appointed a DCS). This requirement leads to the statutory role of Director of 
Adult Social Services (DASS).

Page 21



Change of Statutory Role – Supporting Information

West Berkshire Council Personnel Committee 15 April 2019

2.7 The Council’s constitution delegates the duty to designate officers to each of the 
statutory roles to the Personnel Committee. The report to the Executive on 28th 
March 2019 titled ‘Senior Management Arrangements from April 2019 - Final 
Proposals’ contained proposals which state that the statutory roles may be moved 
between suitable senior posts according to the needs of the Council. The 
mechanism for doing this is for the Head of Paid Service to make a 
recommendation to the Personnel Committee. This is the first report to Personnel 
Committee to do this following that Review. 

2.8 The Scheme of Delegation at paragraph 3.1.3 contains a Schedule of Council 
functions, which indicates that the Personnel Committee shall be responsible for 
making for the allocation of the statutory (proper officer) roles in the Council.   

3. Proposal

3.1 That the statutory role of Section 151 Officer is transferred from the post of Head of 
Finance and Property to the post of Executive Director (Resources) on the date 
when the post of Executive Director (Resources) becomes occupied. 

3.2 That the statutory role of DCS is transferred from the post of Head of Education to 
the post of Executive Director (People) on the date when the post of Executive 
Director (People) becomes occupied.

3.3 That the statutory role of DASS is transferred from the post of Head of Adult Social 
Care to the post of Executive Director (People) on the date when the post of 
Executive Director (People) becomes occupied.  

4. Conclusion

4.1 It is considered that the designations of the statutory posts detailed in this report to 
the respective Executive Directors is appropriate at this time.

4.2 The rationale for the recommendation in this report is set out in the Chief 
Executive’s report to the Executive on 28th March 2019 – ‘Senior Management 
Arrangements from April 2019 - Final Proposals’. The summary report and 
supporting information (not the appendices) form the Executive meeting are shown 
at Appendix D for information. 

Officer details:
Name: Robert O’Reilly
Job Title: Head of HR
Tel No: 519358
E-mail Address: robert.oreilly@westberks.co.uk

Page 22



Change of Statutory Role – Supporting Information

West Berkshire Council Personnel Committee 15 April 2019

Appendix D
The Chief Executive’s report to the Executive on 28th March 2019 – ‘Senior Management 
Arrangements from April 2019 - Final Proposals’ attached. 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 24



West Berkshire Council Executive 28 March 2019

APPENDIX D TO REPORT TO PERSONNEL COMMITTEE ON 15TH APRIL 2019

Senior Management Arrangements from April 
2019 – Final Proposals

Committee considering 
report: Executive on 28 March 2019

Portfolio Member: Councillor Graham Jones 
Report Author: Nick Carter
Forward Plan Ref: EX3679

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1 To set out the final proposals for a new emergent senior management structure 
which, if agreed, would start to be implemented from April 2019. 

2. Recommendations

2.1 That:

(1) the consultation comments in paragraphs 2.21 – 2.29 of the main report 
are noted along with the resulting commentary;

(2) the proposed new management structure outlined in Appendix E2 i
[...]
gs some small changes have been made to the SEE 
report. 

1.6 The initial proposals have also been the subject of internal consultation.  A number 
of small changes and suggestions are being made as a result of the comments 
received.  These are outlined later.

1.7 The purpose of this report is to present the SEE findings, set out what is now being 
proposed regarding a future management structure following internal consultation, 
and the process by which it would be implemented.  

2. Supporting Information

The Proposals in Summary 

2.1 The SEE report is attached at Appendix D for information. It is self-contained report 
which hopefully provides the background to this review. 

2.2 Since the report was published internal meetings have taken place involving the 
Executive, Head of Paid Service and the Head of HR. The following were agreed as 
the basis for internal consultation which took place in January and February this 
year:

(1) the underlying structure based on ‘People, Place and Resources’ should 
be retained;

(2) the current twin hatted Chief Executive / Corporate Director (Resources) 
should be separated;

(3) Corporate Director posts should be replaced with Executive Director 
posts.  The three Executive Director posts would not necessarily attract 
the same remuneration;

(4) the current 13 Head of Service posts would be replaced by Service 
Director posts and reduced in number.  Service Director posts would be 
remunerated at the same level with additional payments for specific 
statutory roles where these were allocated to the post;

(5) there would be a need to review Tier 4 posts although this has not been 
considered as part of this Review (this is commented on later);

(6) remuneration should be brought into line with other similar authorities to 
ensure that the Council can recruit into and retain these key posts. The 
new senior management structure should not cost more than the existing 
one;

(7) implementation should be evolutionary with changes generally being 
made as current staff leave / retire. This is to avoid disruption and 
additional cost. The downside is that the new structure would potentially 
not be fully realised for some time;

Page 38



Senior Management Arrangements – Final Proposals

West Berkshire Council Executive 28 March 2019

(8) In terms of Service Director structure the SEE report proposed eight 
posts. In summary it was however proposed that the seven Service 
Director posts were created as follows:

(a) Service Director (Customer Services) – this would incorporate the 
following Service Units – Finance and Property, ICT and Customer 
Services and Commissioning;

(b) Service Director (Strategy and Governance) – this would include the 
current Legal, Strategic Support and HR Service Units;

(c) Service Director (Children and Young People) – this would include the 
current Children and Family Services and Education Service Units;

(d) Service Director (Adult Social Care) – this would encompass the current 
Adult Social Care Service;

(e) Service Director (Public Health and Wellbeing) – this would include the 
current Public Health and Wellbeing Service but also Leisure and 
Cultural Services from within the current Public Protection and Culture 
Service; it could also include the Building Communities Together team;

(f) Service Director (Development and Regulation) – this would incorporate 
Development and Planning and the Public Protection element of the 
Public Protection and Culture Service;

(g) Service Director (Environment) – this would encompass the current 
Transport and Countryside Service;

(h) It was being proposed that greater flexibility is introduced in the 
designation of the statutory roles where this is appropriate;

(i) In terms of internal officer governance the Chief Executive, Executive 
Directors and Service Directors would all form part of a reconstituted 
Corporate Board. 

The Proposals in Detail

2.3 The SEE report at Appendix D highlighted a numbe
[...]
ttee are:

(1) Head of Paid Service – Chief Executive. 

(2) Monitoring Officer – Executive Director (Resources) or Service Director 
(Strategy and Governance) or possibly Tier 4. 

(3) Section 151 Officer – Executive Director (Resources) or Service Director 
(Customer Services). The post holder must be a qualified accountant. 

(4) Director of Children’s Services (“DCS”) – Executive Director (People) or 
Service Director (Children and Young People).

(5) Director of Adult Social Services (“DASS”) – Executive Director (People) 
or Service Director (Adult Social Care).

2.12 Where a statutory role is undertaken by a Service Director an additional payment 
would be made.

2.13 Remuneration was the driver behind the original decision to commission SEE. The 
2016 Senior Management Review had already highlighted the fact that 
remuneration for senior staff was below that of comparable authorities and that the 
SEE Review has confirmed that. Recruitment to the new Executive Director 
(People) post has created a new benchmark that will now need to be reflected more 
widely across the senior management structure. This will be the subject of a further 
paper to be prepared by the Head of Human Resources in the next financial year.  
The paper will also consider remuneration and grading issues at Tier 4.  This 

Page 41



Senior Management Arrangements – Final Proposals

West Berkshire Council Executive 28 March 2019

remuneration paper will be written with the proviso that the new senior management 
structure will need to cost no more than the current one, once fully implemented. 

2.14 A smaller senior management structure will bring benefits in terms of coordination, 
communication and decision making. It is therefore proposed that Corporate Board 
is re designated to include the Chief Executive, Executive Directors and Service 
Directors.  The timing of this change will be dependent on the speed with which the 
new management structure comes into place. 

Implementation 
[...]
ences 
in accordance with the job description and person specification at 
Appendix F.

5. Conclusions

5.1 It was agreed in December 2016 that an independent review of senior management 
remuneration would be undertaken.  This has been done by South East Employers.  
The Review was extended mid-term to embrace a wider review of the Council’s 
senior management arrangements given the emergence of a new Council Strategy, 
the ongoing need to become ever more efficient, and the need to consider future 
succession planning.

5.2 It has been concluded that the Council’s underlying ‘People, Place, Resources’ 
model should be retained but that the Chief Executive role should be free standing.  
13 existing Heads of Service would be replaced by 7 enhanced roles of Service 
Director.  The Review has also concluded that remuneration levels need to be 

Page 44



Senior Management Arrangements – Final Proposals

West Berkshire Council Executive 28 March 2019

enhanced and this will be the subject of a separate review once the new structure 
has been approved.  The new remuneration level has already been reflected in the 
job description of the newly created post of Executive Director (People) which has 
recently been recruited to 

6. Consultation and Engagement

6.1 An earlier version of this report has already been subject to internal consultation.  
The results of this consultation and commenting on it are set out in paragraphs 2.20 
to 2.28.

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 46


	Agenda
	2. Minutes
	4. Living Wage Amendment at Council
	5. Change of a Statutory Role
	Appendix C Change of Statutory Role Personnel Committee  150419 final version
	Appendix D Personnel Committee 150419 Summary report to Executive from 28 March
	Appendix D Personnel Committee 150419 Supporting information report to Executive from 28 March




Minutes of the meeting


DRAFT
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON
MONDAY, 15 APRIL 2019

Councillors Present: Dennis Benneyworth, Richard Crumly (Vice-Chair, in the Chair) and 
Mollie Lock (Substitute) (In place of Jeff Brooks)

Also Present: Nick Carter (Chief Executive) and Robert O'Reilly (Head of Human Resources), 
Jo Reeves (Principal Policy Officer)

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Pamela Bale and Councillor Jeff 
Brooks

Councillor Absent: Councillor Carol Jackson-Doerge

PART I

10. Minutes
The Minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2019 were approved as a true and 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

11. Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest received.

12. Living Wage Amendment at Council
The Committee considered Agenda Item 4 concerning an amendment proposed to the 
Statutory Pay Policy at the Full Council meeting held on 5 March 2019. Councillor Lee 
Dillon had proposed the following “All jobs within the Council are paid on salary grades 
within five or more incremental points.  All jobs within the Council will be contractually 
remunerated as a minimum at the National Living Wage level and we will seek our 
suppliers to do the same, through our procurement processes”. It had been determined 
to refer the matter for the Personnel Committee’s consideration. 
Robert O’Reilly explained that the Liberal Democrat Group Support Officer had agreed 
with him that the amendment should read ‘Real Living Wage’; the ‘Real Living Wage’ was 
set by a charity and was always higher than the ‘National Living Wage’. Robert O’Reilly 
referred to the minutes from the meeting of the Personnel Committee held on 17 
September 2018 at which if had been decided not to proceed in accordance with the 
amendment. Members had considered that they did not want to tie the Council to the 
terms of being a Real Living Wage employer and instead preferred to shadow the 
National Joint Committee conditions, also known as the ‘Green Book’. It should be noted 
that schools had not signed up to the previous West Berkshire Living Wage Supplement. 
For these reasons, officers recommended that the amendment be rejected. 
Councillor Mollie Lock expressed concern regarding the impact on schools’ budgets 
should the Committee approve the amendment. 
RESOLVED that the amendment failed. 



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE - 15 APRIL 2019 - MINUTES

13. Change of a Statutory Role
The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 5) to seek approval to change the 
designation of the statutory role of Section 151 officer from the Head of Finance and 
Property to the new Executive Director (Resources). 
The Executive had approved a new senior management structure on 28 March 2019. At 
present, the Chief Executive had the dual role as Corporate Director (Resources). The 
new structure would see the separation of the Chief Executive’s role to create a new 
Executive Director (Resources) post. It was proposed that this role would hold the 
statutory role of Section 151 officer in order to ensure that finance had greater 
prominence in the Council’s strategic management. It was also proposed that the 
statutory roles of Director of Adult Social Services and Director of Children’s Services 
return to the Executive Director (Communities) post once Andy Sharp assumed his role 
in May 2019. 
In response to a query by Councillor Richard Crumly, Nick Carter explained that the 
Executive had approved the new structure but the power to designate statutory roles was 
delegated to the Personnel Committee. 
Councillor Lock expressed concern that the Executive Director (Resources) was yet to be 
appointed and the role would have responsibility for schools budgets. Nick Carter 
advised that the vacancy was ready to be advertised subject to the Personnel 
Committee’s approval of the recommendation and he would hope to have the post filled 
by the Autumn. 
Councillor Dennis Benneyworth asked about the financial implications of the restructure. 
Nick Carter advised that it was the Executive’s role to approve the financial implications 
of the restructure but as 13 Heads of Service would be replaced by 7 Service Directors, it 
was anticipated that the new structure would cost less than the present structure. 
However there would be a need to consider the staffing levels at the new tier 4 level. It 
was intended to phase in the new structure in order to avoid the need for potential 
redundancy costs associated with a sudden implementation. 
RESOLVED:  
That the statutory role of Section 151 Officer is transferred from the post of Head 
of Finance to the post of Executive Director (Resources) on the date when the post 
of Executive Director (Resources) becomes occupied. 
That the statutory role of DCS is transferred from the post of Head of Education to 
the post of Executive Director (People) on the date when the post of Executive 
Director (People) becomes occupied.
That the statutory role of DAS is transferred from the post of Head of Adult Social 
Care to the post of Executive Director (People) on the date when the post of 
Executive Director (People) becomes occupied.

14. Date of Next Meeting
The Committee agreed to hold the next meeting on 11 June 2019 at 10am.

(The meeting commenced at 11.00 am and closed at 11.15 am)

CHAIRMAN …………………………………………….

Date of Signature …………………………………………….


